and it appearing that the Settlement 
Agreement is in the public interest, it is 

Ordered that the Settlement Agreement 
be, and hereby is, accepted and it is 
Further Ordered that Blue-Coral Slick 
50 Inc. shall pay the United States 
Treasury a civil penalty in the amount 
of one hundred fifty thousand and 00/
100 dollars, ($150,000.00), payable 
within twenty (20) days of the service of 
the Final Order upon Blue Coral-Slick 
50.

Provisionally accepted and Provisional 
Order issued on the 3rd day of September, 
2003.

By Order of the Commission: 
Todd A. Stevenson, 
Secretary, Consumer Product Safety